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1.0 Introduction

11  Purpose

E.ON U.S,, LLC (E.ON) requested ENSR Corporation (ENSR) to perform a Desktop Phase | environmental
site assessment (ESA) to identify environmental concerns at the Paddy's Run Electric Generating facility
located in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky (hereinafter referred o as the “subject property”). ENSR
received authorization to perform the Phase | ESA on August 15, 2008. ENSR representatives Ms. Dianne C.
Donovan, Senior Project Specialist conducted the desktop ESA between August 18, 2008 and September 15,
2008.

1.2  Scope-of-work

This assessment has been performed in accordance with ENSR's Proposal number 12267-A12, dated August
14, 2008. Tasks performed by ENSR as a part of the Desktop Phase | ESA are described in the proposal.

This report contains observations and conclusions concerning the apparent environmental condition of the
subject property based upon the agreed scope-of-work. Upon receipt of your comments, the draft report will
be finalized. However, this deskiop ESA is limited in scope and is not an exhaustive research of the subject
property and surrounding area.

1.3  Study limitations

This report describes the results of ENSR’s limited due diligence assessment to identify the presence of
environmental liabilities materially affecting the subject property utilizing publicly available, practically
reviewable and reasonably ascertainable information. Under the authorized scope of work, no site visit was
completed and the information presented herein is based solely on data obtained from public sources or data
provided by the client. .

In the conduct of this due diligence investigation, ENSR has attempted to independently assess the presence
of such liabilities within the limits of the established scope of work as described in our proposal. As with any
due diligence evaluation, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information provided by facility or
site representatives which is not readily verifiable or supported by any available written documentation. ENSR
shall not be held responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed,
withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility or site representatives at the time this assessment was performed.

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by ENSR in accordance with the
agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time of
ENSR's assessment of the subject property. The statements, conclusions, and opinions contained in this
report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the subject property.

This report, including all supporting field data and notes (collectively referred to hereinafter as "information"),
was prepared or collected by ENSR for the benefit of its client, E.ON U.S. LLC (E.ON). The information may
be released to third parties, who may use and rely upon the information at their discretion. However, any use
of or reliance upon the information by a party other than specifically named above shall create no rights,
obligations, or liabilities on the part of ENSR with respect to any such party. The information shall not be used
or relied upon by a party that does not agree to be bound by the above statement.

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or regulatory
provisions which would render the report inaccurate. Reliance on the report after the date of issuance as
an accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user's sole risk. Should ENSR be
required to review the report after six (6) months from its date of submission, ENSR shall be entitied to
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additional compensation at then existing rates or such other terms as may be agreed upon between ENSR
and the client.
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2.0 Site description

2.1 Location

The Paddy’s Run Generating Stations, operated by the Louisville Gas & Electric Company (LG&E), is located at
the west end of Bells Lane (4512 Bells Lane) and consists of approximately 40 acres in southwestern Louisville,
Jefferson County, Kentucky, along the Ohio River.

Figure 1 provides a site location map for the subject property.

2.2 Current use of the subject property

The Paddy's Run Station was formerly a power plant capable of a combined capacity of nearly 300 megawatts
until its retirement. Coal-fired electricity generation ceased in 1984 and there are no associated industrial
activities on-going in the plant’s buildings. Although the power plant buildings are essentially abandoned, the
property includes a substation and is still used by LG&E to meet peak loading requirements using three natural

. gas-fired combustion turbines. Other site operations include operation of a control house and a waste water
holding tank.

There is limited storage of bulk quantities of materials for the active portions of the site. The combustion
turbines use diesel fuel for start up of two of the turbines, ethylene glycol for turbine cooling, lubricating oils, and
storage of lead-acid batteries. Most of these materials are contained in reservoirs or containers which are
stored indoors or are part of a single unit. The facility does, however, have two above-ground storage tanks,
200 and 150-gallons, which store fuel for the diesel starting engines for the smaller combustion turbines.

Three types of water sources serve the site. Municipal water is supplied to an evaporative cooler associated
with the most recently installed combustion turbine. De-ionized water is trucked from Cane Run Station for
turbine blade washes. Groundwater from an on-site production well is used as a source of non-contact cooling
water for one of the gas-fired turbines. The evaporative cooler has a blowdown stream to prevent high
concentrations of solids. This blowdown stream is combined with the blade washwaters and wellwater once-
through cooling process; the combined streams are discharged, under an existing KPDES Permit (Permit No.
KY0002071), to a retention basinfinactive ash pond that has the capability to overflow to Paddy's Run Creek.
The plant discharge retention basin is relatively close to the Paddy’s Run Creek confluence with the Ohio River
which is used for navigation, commercial, and recreational fishing and boating.

The primary source of groundwater in the area is the alluvial aquifer within the Ohio River Valley, which is
about 130 feet thick, and flows westward toward the Ohio River. The water table is approximately 50 feet
below the surface. The silurian limestone aquifer underlies the alluvium. The two aquifers are hydrologically
connected. The plant has one large diameter production well installed for use as described above, there are
no small-diameter groundwater monitoring wells installed on site. No well search/studies have been
conducted recently, but it is expected that neighboring industrial facilities utilize wellwater for production, but
not domestic water use.

On-site maintenance operations occasionally generate miscellaneous wastes that are disposed of properly
and in accordance with all federal and state regulations. The site is registered as a conditionally-exempt small
guantity generator of hazardous wastes with the KY Division of Waste Management ID# KYD-000-827-477.

To prevent spills and/or accidental releases, the facilities at the Paddy’s Run Generating Station have been
designed or modified to comply with existing state and federal regulations. The facility is designed with many
features to help contain, regulate, or control any potentially hazardous or toxic substance. Primarily, these
features include provisions for secondary containment or diversionary structures located around fuel or lube oil
storage facilities including routing drains through an oil/water separator or housing such facilities within
buildings having impermeable/concrete floors.
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According to the SPCC plan the following aboveground storage tanks are located on the subject property:

e Mammum T T e
Matoral Joawons . ocsionbommens
4 Fuel Ol CT-11 Fuel Oil Storage Tank (CT Cranking Diesel Start-up Engine )
(Diesel) 200 Outside, steel Aboveground Storage Tank (AST), southwest plant site area, earthen

berm, area drains to retention basin/inactive ash pond (#001)
CT-12 Fuel Oil Storage Tank (CT Cranking Diesel Start-up Engine )

#2 Fuel Oil 150 Outside, steel Aboveground Storage Tank (AST), southeast of PR-12 building, metal

(Diesel) pan with covered roof, area drains to retention basin/inactive ash pond (#001)

PR-11 Combustion Turbine

Turbine Oil 1,730 |Outside/enclosed, steel AST-reservoir, integral to unit frame, earthen berm, area
drains to inactive ash pond (#001)
PR-12 Combustion Turbine
Inside, steel AST-reservoir, concrete floor with plugged drains, outside area drains to

Turbine Oil 1,500 |inactive ash pond (#001)
PR-13 Combustion Turbine
Inside, steel AST-reservoir & system piping, concrete floor with drains to an oil/water
separator with clean discharge to inactive ash pond (#001)

Turbine Oil 4,630

Hvdraulic Oil 80 Inside, Steel AST-reservoir in metal secondary containment pan, room has sealed

Y metal floor & door with elevated threshold
Natural Gas Compressor Lubrication Oil Reservoir

Turbine Oil 245 Inside, steel AST-reservoir, concrete floor with drains o an oil/water separator with
clean discharge to inactive ash pond (#001)
Drum Storage Area
Inside, steel drums, concrete floor, organized areas, (same drainage)

Turbine & Mixed | =15 drums
Grades of Ol




| Maximum |

e el e
Combustion Turbines Area Drainage to Inactive Ash Pond
Ethylene Glycol (50%) 250 gallons |{Outside, PR-11 Starting Engine Radiator & Piping System,
1,238 gallons | Outside, PR-13 Lube Oil Cooling System Radiator & Piping
Inside Locations, plastic/metal, curbed concrete floor
Sulfuric Acid 53 gallons |PR-11 DC Power System (14 cell bank @ 3.8 gal/cell)
(Battery Electrolyte @ 25%) 54 gallons |PR-12 DC Power System (20 cell bank @ 2.7 gal/cell)
50 gallons [PR-13 DC Power System (20 cell bank @ 2.5 gal/cell)
Hydrogen, Compressed Gas Gas (Kscf) |Outside, steel AST & heat exchanger, (runoff NA)
Metal Building with Concrete Floors, Drainage to Oil/Water
Separator with discharge to Inactive Ash Pond (#001)
Ethylene Glycol 5 drums Inside, Compressor Cooling System Radiator & Piping,
20 drums Inside, steel drums, organized areas
Inside Locations, ~3 gal/cell, plastic/metal, curbed concrete floor
Sulfuric Acid 60 gallons | Control House Power System (1-20 cell bank @ 3 gal/cell)
(Battery Electrolyte @ 25%) 60 galions |Relay Building Control System Power (1-20 cell bank @ 3 gal/cell)
60 gallons | 14KV Relay Building Control System (1-20 cell bank @ 3 gal/cell)
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2.3  Utilities

Three types of water sources serve the site. Municipal water is supplied to an evaporative cooler associated
with the most recently installed combustion turbine. De-ionized water is trucked from Cane Run Station for
turbine blade washes. Groundwater from an on-site production well is used as a source of non-contact cooling
water for one of the gas-fired turbines. Waste water is discharged under an existing KPDES Permit (Permit No.
KY0002071), to a retention basin/inactive ash pond that has the capability to overflow to Paddy’s Run Creek.
The plant discharge retention basin is relatively close to the Paddy's Run Creek confluence with the Ohio River.

The primary source of groundwater in the area is the alluvial aguifer within the Ohio River Valley, which is
about 130 feet thick, and flows westward toward the Ohio River. The water table is approximately 50 feet
below the surface. The silurian limestone aquifer underlies the alluvium. The two aquifers are hydrologically
connected. The plant has one large diameter production well installed for use as described above; there are
no small-diameter groundwater monitoring wells installed on-site. No well search/studies have been
conducted recently, but it is expected that neighboring industrial facilities utilize wellwater for production, but
not domestic water use.

The subject property obtains power from the generating station for site operations.

2.4 - Current use of adjoining properties

The following table provides a description of the properties adjacent to the boundaries of the subject property,
based on ENSR's review of aerial photographs.

Table 2-1 Adjacent Land Use

Directionfromsite |~ Adjacentland use description
North Commercial / industrial deVeIopment.
East Commercial / industrial development.
South Commercial / industrial development.
West Ohio River

Based on a review of aerial photographs the subject property is surrounding by commercial / industrial
development to the north, east and south and the Ohio River to the west.
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3.0 Records information

3.1 Standard environmental records

Standard environmental record sources are defined in Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM-05 standard “Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Standard”. These records consist of selected federal and state environmental
databases. ASTM also specifies the appropriate search distances from the subject property for which these
records should be reviewed. ENSR retained the services of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of
Milford, Connecticut to provide specified state and federal regulatory list information for potential sites of
environmental concern located at or in the vicinity of the subject property. EDR maintains a computerized
Geographic Information System (GIS) listing of various state and federal databases in accordance with the
ASTM standard. The database search was based upon ASTM-specified standard record sources.
Additionally, databases searched by EDR satisfy records review requirements of the EPA’s all appropriate
inquiry rule. EDR includes these databases, when available, as a part of its report. Descriptions of each
database are provided in Part GR-1 of the EDR database report (Appendix A). It should be noted that due to
the size of the subject property, ENSR extended the search radius an additional 1/2 mile in addition to the
ASTM search distances.

The subject property is located in an industrial area that was developed in the 1950s. The subject property was
identified in the EDR report. None of the orphan (unmapped) sites listed on the EDR report were identified by
ENSR within the vicinity of the subject property.

A variety of federal and state governmental databases were reviewed using EDR. The following federal and
state contamination-related databases described in Table 3-1 were searched for the area surrounding the
subject properties; the various search distances used are also noted.

Table 3-1 Databases Searched and Radii

: - | search Distance’
‘Description aliil o (miles) o
Federal Databases

NPL? Existing and proposed Superfund sites on the National Priorities List 1.5

CERCLIS? Abandoned, uncontrolled or inactive hazardous waste sites reported to the 1.0
U.S. EPA, which have been or are scheduled to be investigated by the
U.S. EPA for potential nomination to the NPL.

RCRIS-TSD? Reported sites that treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste and 1.0
subject to the federal RCRA regulations.

RCRIS-LQG/SQG? | Reported large-quantity generators and small quantity generators of ' 0.75
hazardous waste.

ERNS? Sites reporting spills fo the U.S. EPA and/or the U.S. Coast Guard under target property
various federal regulations

FINDS Facility Index System indicates the presence of a site on another federal target property
database.

PADS PCB Activity Database System identifies generators, transporters, target property
commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCBs who are
required and have notified the EPA of such activities.

RAATS RCRA Administrative Tracking System contains records based on target property
enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and
includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.
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' Description

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identified facilities who have target property
reported releases of listed toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land in
reportable quantities under SARA Title Il Section 313.

TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act identified manufacturers and importers of target property
chemical substances by plant site in 1986. No updates of the list have
been made by EPA. ’

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System contains hazardous target property

material spill incidents reported to the Federal DOT.

NPL Liens List of liens placed against real property in order for the EPA to recover target property
remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives
notification of potential liability.

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA 1.5
corrective action activity.

ROD Records of Decision mandating a permanent remedy for a Superfund Site 1.5

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System, maintained by the Nuclear target property

Regulatory Commission, contains a list of sites that possess or use
radioactive materials and are subject to NRC licensing.

Delisted NPL. Sites removed from the NPL target property

Coal Gas Former manufactured coal gas sites 2.0
State Databases

SWHS? State hazardous waste sites 1.5

ysT? Sites which have reported underground storage tanks. 0.75

KY SB193? Sites which have reported leaking underground storage tanks. 1.5

SWF/LF? List of permitted solid waste disposal facilities 1.0

1 The radial search distances used equal or exceed those recommended by ASTM for assessing the environmental condition of
commercial real estate.

2 Databases which are required to be searched by ASTM.

ENSR completed an EDR Site Report of the subject property to obtain the information below. According to the
EDR database, the subject property appears on the following databases: KY UST, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, KY
HIST LF, RCRA-CESQG, FTTS, HIST FTTS, KY SHWS, KY SWF/LF, RCRA-NON GEN, DOT OPS, PADS,
KY NPDES, Manufactured Gas Plants, and TRIS. However, only four of the listings (UST, FINDS, RCRA-

CESQG & KY NPDES ) are for the subject property. The other listings are for other Louisville Gas & Electric
facilities.

The subject property appears on the KY UST database. According to the database the facility had 20 USTs.
Tank 1 through 11 were a 1,000-gallon single wall steel tanks containing kerosene. Tank 2 was a 1,000-gallon
single wall steel tank containing kerosene. Tank 12 was a 10,000-gallon single wall steel tank containing
gasoline. Tank 13 was is a 10,000-gallon single wall steel tank containing an unknown substance. Tank 14
was a 4,000-gallon single wall steel tank containing an unknown substance. Tank 15 was a 4,000-gallon
single wall steel tank containing the substance code emp. Tank 16 was a 3,000-gallon single wall steel tank
containing oil. Tank 17 was a 1,500-gallon single wali steel tank containing oil. Tank 18 was a 2,500-gallon
single wall steel tank containing oil. Tank 19 was a 2,500-gallon single wall steel tank containing oil. Tank 20
was a 2,500-gallon single wall steel tank containing oil.

The subject property appears on the FINDS database, which points to an air permit and hazardous waste
generation at the subject property.
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The subject property appears on the RCRA-CESQG database. According to the database the subject
property was historically a large quantity generator of hazardous waste, although the database does not
provide a date. Additionally, the database reported no violations with regard to the hazardous waste
generation at the subject property.

The subject property appears on the database with an active KY NPDES. According to the database, the
subject property operates under KY NPDES permit KY0002070. The database lists Paddy’s Run and the
Ohio River as the receiving waters.

An additional listing for the subject property, was found in the Executive Summary on the KY HIST LF
database. According to the database, the subject property conducted beneficial reuse of solid waste. No
additional information is provided in the database.

Two facilities appear on the CORRACTSs database; however both facilities are over 3,900 feet from the subject
property. Based on distance, ENSR does not believe these two facilities represent an environmental concern
to the subject property.

Nine facilities appear on the CERC-NFRAP database; however, these facilities represent sites that require no
further remediation. Thus based on these facilities current regulatory status, ENSR does not believe these
. Tacilities represent an environmental concern to the subject property.

Five faciliies appear on the CORRACTS database; however these facilities are all over 3,900 feet from the
subject property. Based on the distance, ENSR does not believe these facilities represent an environmental
concern o the subject property.

Three facilities appear on the RCRA-TSD database; however these facilities are all over 3,900 feet from the
subject property. Based on distance, ENSR does not believe these fadilities represent an environmental
concern o the subject property.

Two facilities appear on the RCRA-LQG database; however these facilities are over 3,600 feet from the
subject property. Based on distance, ENSR does not believe these facilities represent an environmental
concern to the subject property.

One facility appears on the RCRA-SQG database; however this facility is over 3,500 feet from the subject
property. Based on distance, ENSR does not believe these facilities represent an environmental concern to
the subject property.

First Recovery, located at 4510 Bells Avenue Lane, approximately 1,500 feet east from the subject property
appears on the RCRA-CESQG database. According to the database the facility generates chromium,

benzene and tetrachlorethylene. No violations were found for the property. Based on the current regulatory
status, ENSR does not believe First Recovery represents an environmental concern to the subject property.

Another facility appeared on the RCRA-CESQG database; however, is located over 3,500 feet from the
subject property. Thus based on distance, ENSR does not believe this facility represents an environmental
concern to the subject property.

Seven facilities appear on the RCRA-NON Gen database. These are facilities that historically generated
hazardous waste, but no longer generate hazardous waste. Based on these facilities current regulatory status,
ENSR does not believe these facilities represent an environmental concern to the subject property.

An un-named facility, located at 4510 Bells Lane, approximately 1,500 feet east from the subject property
appears on the ERNS database. According to the database, there was a spill of approximately 500-gallons of
rolling oil to the ground on October 12, 2007. Based on the distance from the subject property, ENSR does
not believe this spill represents an environmental concern to the subject property.
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An additional, ERNS list appears on the database for a facility located over 2,000 feet from the subject
property. Based on distance, ENSR does not believe this facility represents an environmental concern to the
subject property.

Castrol Industrial, located at 4510 Bells Lane, approximately 1,500 to the east of the subject property appears
on the FTTS and HIST FTTS databases. These databases track administrative cases and pesticide
enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA over the previous five
years. According to the database the two listings are related to a Section 6 PCB investigation. No additional
information was provided in the database.

One facility appears on the ICIS database (supporis the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System).
The database lists permits for a facility located 1,700 feet to the east of the subject property. Based on the
distance from the subject property, ENSR does not believe this facility represents an environmental concern to
the subject property.

Five facilities appear on the FINDS database, which is a pointer database. These facilities are captured on the
other databases either already discussed below or to be discussed.

Twenty-nine facilities appear on the KY SHWS database; however, of the 29, thirteen are listed as closed.
The closed active site is over 3,500 feet from the subject property. Based on the current regulatory status of
thirteen of the sites and distance of the remaining sixteen sites, ENSR does not believe these sites represent
an environmental concern to the subject property.

Three facilities appear on the KY SWF/LF database. Of the three facilities the closes is over 3,900 feet from
the subject property, thus based on distance, ENSR does not believe these facility represent an environmental
concern to the subject property.

Six facilities appear on the UST database; however, none of the facilities appear to adjoin the subject property
and thus do not represent an environmental concern to the subject property.

An un-named fagcility, located at 4510 Bells Lane, approximately 1,500 feet to the east of the subject property
appears on the IN SPILLS database. According fo the database, a release of 500-gallon of oil impacted the
soil on October 12, 2007. Based on the distance from the subject property, ENSR does not believe this
release represents an environmental concern to the subject property.

One facility appears on the KY ENG Controls database; however, the facility is over 3,600 feet from the
subject property and thus not an environmental concern.

Based on the current regulatory status and/or distance from the subject property, ENSR does not believe the
sites identified in the EDR “Orphan Summary” represent a potential threat to impact the subject property. No
additional surrounding properties were identified in the EDR report. '

3.2 Additional environmental records

Per Section 8.2.2 of the ASTM standard, local, and/or additional state or tribal sources of environmental
records shall be reviewed to enhance and supplement the ASTM-required federal and state records reviewed
and discussed in Section 4.1 of this report. These additional records/sources may include local records such
as: lists of waste disposal sites; brownfields sites; lists of hazardous waste/contaminated sites; lists of
registered storage tanks; local land records (for activity and use limitations); records of emergency release
reports; and records of contaminated public wells. Local sources that may be contacted to obtain this
information include: Department of Health/Environmental Division; Fire Department; Planning Department;
Building Permit/Inspection Department; Local/Regional Pollution Control Agency, Local/Regional Water
Quality Agency, and Local Electric Utility Companies (for records relating to PCBs).

3-4




ENSR | AECOM

The subject property was not located on or within 1 mile of tribal lands. As a result, tribal records were not
researched as a part of this assessment.

Per the ASTM Standard, approximate minimum search distances for additional records sources should not be
less than those specified for standard records sources, but can be adjusted at the discretion of the
environmental professional. Based on ENSR's observations during the site visit and information provided in
the EDR report, no significant environmental concerns were identified associated with the adjacent properties;
thus, additional state and local records not included within the EDR report were reviewed for the subject

property only.

A table documenting the departments contacted to request environmental information relative to the subject
property is included in Section 9. These inquires may have been made in the form of telephone interviews,
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests, and/or in person discussions.

The results of these inquiries are summarized in the following table.

Table 3-2 Agency Inquiries

Record source

Type of records

Comments -

U.S. EPA ECHO database

Environmental compliance
history of the subject
property

September 18, 2008 — online query

According to the database the facility operates a
Clean Air Act permit (2111100125), a Clean
Water Act permit (KY0002071) and a RCRA-
CESQG (KYD000827477).

U.S. EPA Envirofacts
Database

Lists and provides
information concerning
facility activities subject to
federal permitting
requirements

September 18, 2008 ~ online query
The facility does not appear on the database.

Kentucky Department of
Environmental Protection

Freedom of Information
Request regarding the
subject property’s current
regulatory status.

September 8, 2008 — record request

No air records were provided for the Paddy’s Run
facility in the packet of information provided by
the Kentucky DEP.

ENSR has requested records regarding the
facility's waste and water programs. At the time
of this report ENSR has not received the
information from the Kentucky DEP.

ENSR has also requested records regarding the
facility’s air programs from the Louisville Metro Air
Pollution Control District. At the time of this report
ENSR has not received a response.

Jefferson County
Environmental Health

Information regarding septic
tanks

September 23, 2008 — phone interview

ENSR left a message regarding the septic tank
and hazardous material information for the
subject property. At the time of this report ENSR
has not received a call back from the Jefferson
County Environmental Health Department.
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Record source ‘ Type of records Comments

Lake Dreamiand Fire District Information that may be on | September 23, 2008 ~ phone interview
file for the subject property,

specifically regarding the ENSR left a message regarding the fire

: . department information for the subject property.
installation or removal of At the time of this report ENSR has not received
underground storage tanks a cali back from the Fire Department
(USTs) from the subject ’

property, or spills or
releases of oil and/or
hazardous/radioactive
materials at the site

3.3  Physical setting information

The Paddy's Run Generating Stations, operated by the Louisville Gas & Electric Company, is located at the
west end of Bells Lane (4512 Bells Lane) and consists of approximately 40 acres in southwestern Louisville,
Jefferson County, Kentucky, along the Ohio River.

According fo the USGS Louisville West, KY Quadrangle 7.5-Minute Series Topographic map, the elevation of
the subject property area is between approximately 430 to 440 feet above mean sea level. Based on
topographical information the regional ground would flow to the east toward the Ohio River.

Based on a review of the US Department of Agriculture - Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey of Jefferson
County, Kentucky, the subject property is underlain by Lawrence silt loam. Lawrence has a slow infiltration

rate, with layer impeding downward movement of water and soils with moderately fine or fine texture. Soils

commonly have a low hydraulic conductivity. The soil has a high corrosion potential. According to the EDR
Lawrence soil is not classified as a hydric soil, a wetland indicator.

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodplain information provided in the EDR
the subject property is located in the 500 year flood zone (21111C0065D) and the northwestern portion of the
subject property is located in the 100 year flood zone.

According to the EDR report (Appendix A), federal area radon information for Jefferson County indicates that
Jefferson County is designated as a “Zone 1" (i.e., counties in which the predicted average indoor radon
screening level is greater than 4 picoCuries per liter [pCi/L]). EDR reported that 4 sites were tested for radon
within Jefferson County. The average test results indicate levels of radon were 0.500 pCi/L. in first floor living
areas and 1.600 pCi/L in basement living areas. The U.S. EPA Guideline for radon in residential dwellings is
4.0 pCi/L. The U.S. EPA does not have a guideline for radon in commercial or industrial buildings. It is
ENSR'’s opinion that the area radon levels do not pose an environmental concern to the subject property.

3.4 Historical use information on the subject property and adjacent sites
Information pertaining to historical uses of the subject property and surrounding area was obtained from the
following publicly available and readily reviewable sources:

e Topographic maps: Kosmosdale, Kentucky Quadrangle (1912), Camp Taylor, Kentucky Quadrangle
(1918, 1950), Louisville West, Kentucky Quadrangle (1960, 1971, 1983, 1987 and 1994); and

e Aerial Photographs: 1978, 1983, 1998 and 2005.

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps and city directories were requested from EDR; however, Sanborn Fire
Insurance maps and city directories were not available for the subject property or the immediately surrounding
area.
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A chronological history of the subject property and abutting property use is presented in Table 3-3.

Table 3-3 Chronological Historical Subject Property and Abutting Property Use

Type of e Level of
Date(s) Document Description Concern
1912, Topographic Map | Subject property and Abutting properties: The None
1918 and subject property and surrounding properties are
1950 depicted as undeveloped land.
1960, Topographic Map | Subject property and Abutting properties: The None
1971, subject property is labeled with a power plant and
1983, substation. The adjoining property to the north is
1987, labeled tailing ponds and gasoline tanks. To the east
1994 the property appears developed with structures. To the
south the property appears developed with a tank farm.
To the west the subject property is adjoined by the
Ohio River.
1978, Aerial Photographs | Subject property and Abuiting properties: The None
1983, subject property appears developed with a power plant
1998, and substation. The adjoining property to the north has
2005 ponds and tanks visible. To the east the subject
property appears developed with structures. To the
south the property appears developed with a tank farm.
To the west the subject property is adjoined by the
Ohio River.

3.5 Previous environmental reports

No previously prepared environmental reports for the subject site were identified by E.ON personnel, or

provided for ENSR's review.

3-7




ENSR | AECOM
4.0 Regulatory Considerations

ENSR conducted a review of facility operations to assess its compliance with key local, state and federal
environmental regulations. A summary of significant regulatory compliance considerations at the E.ON facility
is provided below.

. 41 Title V Permitting
The Paddy's Run facility was granted their initial Title V permit (130-97-TV) application on December 17, 1999.

The granting of the final Title V permit for the Paddy’s Run facility requires that semi-annual deviation reports
and annual certification compliance reports be submitted. According to the information provided by the
Commonwealth of Kentucky the facility has submitted annual compliance reports as required for 2007.

The Title V permit application is authorized for a period of five years from the date of initial issue. The original
Title V permit for the Paddy’s Run facility expired on December 17, 2004. In June 2004 Louisville Gas &
Electric Company submitted a renewal permit for the Paddy’s Run facility.

4.2 Waste Management

According to the EDR, the subject property is a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous
waste and thus an Hazardous Waste Annual Report is not required.

4.3 Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know

Facilities that manufacture, use, or store chemicals any hazardous chemical/substance which requires an
MSDS be kept on location is required to report these chemicals on an annual basis. The Superfund
Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) Section 312 outlines the requirements for companies that store
chemicals at their location. This report is commonly known as the Tier Two Report. ENSR reviewed the, 2005
Tier Two Report for the Paddys Run facility. The facility filed a Tier Two Report due to the storage of the
following chemicals lube/turbine oils and sulfuric acid.

SARA Section 313 outlines the requirements for reporting releases at facilities that manufacture, store, and/or
use chemicals regulated under these regulations. The Paddys Run facility is not required to submit TRI
reports.

4.4  Spill Prevention, Control & Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan

Facilities that engage in drilling, producing, gathering, storing, processing, refining, transferring, distributing,
using, or consuming oil and oil products, which due to their location, could reasonably be expected to
discharge oil in quantities that may be harmful, are regulated under 40 C.F.R. § 112. If the aggregate
aboveground storage capacity of the facility is more than 1,320 gallons (only containers of oil with a capacity of
55 gallons or greater are counted), the facility is required to prepare and implement a Spill Prevention, Control
and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan. The current plan was dated September 2007 and was certified on
September 21, 2007.

4.5 Wastewater and Storm Water

On-site wastewater generétion consist of four permitted discharge outfalls to the Ohio River. The facility is
permitted (permit number KY00002071 by the Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection for these
discharges. Outfall 001 consists of one combined discharge of non-contact cooling water and roof drains and
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uncontaminated yard storm water runoff. Outfall 002 has been eliminated is now addressed under the BMP
Plan.

ENSR reviewed random Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR) for March, June, September and December
2007. No exceedences of the permit levels were identified in the review of the reports.
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5.0 Findings and opinion

ENSR performed a Desktop Phase | ESA of the Paddy's Run Generating Station located at the west end of
Bells Lane (4512 Bells Lane), Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky to identify environmental concerns
associated with the property. This report contains observations and conclusions concerning the apparent
environmental condition of the subject property based upon the agreed scope-of-work. As required the report
will include ENSR’s opinion on the need for additional investigations, data gaps, and ENSR'’s opinion of the
significance of the data gaps. Upon receipt of your comments, the draft report will be finalized. However, the
Phase | ESA is limited in scope and is not an exhaustive research of the subject property and surrounding
area. ENSR will provide recommendations, should conditions suggesting the need for additional study be
observed.

5.1 Environmental Concerns
No environmental concerns were identified at the Paddy’s Run facility during the Desktop Phase | ESA.
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6.0 References and contacts

6.1 Persons interviewed

Hawkins, Mary, Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department for Environmental Protection, Division for Air Quality,
502-564-3999.

Department Representative, Jefferson County Environmental Health Services, 502-574-6650.
L.ake Dreamland Fire District, 4912 Campground Road, Louisville, KY.
Voyles, John, E.ON, Vice President, Transmission & Generation Services, john.voyles@eon-us.com.

6.2 Reports and documents reviewed

ASTM 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process.

Aerial Photographs dated 1978, 1983, 1998 and 20050btained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc.,
Southport, CT.

EDR-Radius Map with Geocheck®, Paddy’s Run, 4512 Bells Lane), Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky.

Historic Topographic Maps dated 1912, 1918, 1950, 1960, 1971, 1983, 1987 and 1994 obtained from
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., Southport, CT.

Annual Compliance Certification, 2007.

Title V Air Quality Permit, 130-97-TV, Paddy’s Run Generating Station.

NPDES Permit, KY00002071, Paddy’s Run Generating Station.

Spilt Prevention, Control and Countermeasures Plan, Paddy's Run Generating Station, September 2007.

Tier I, Paddy’s Run Generating Station, 2005.

6-1



mailto:john.voyles@eon-us.com

ENSR l AECOM

Figures

JN12267-E.ON\12267-006 Phase 1 ESAs\Paddy's Run . July 2008
Combustion Turbine\Draft ReportEON Comments\FINAL DRAFT
Paddys Run.doc




leps A

AN EN /-
'L ’ “\3‘9 A
) I
/ 2
VEMLE /Mﬁ‘/k/
T

G

e

&
#h,

Phase | Enivronmental Site
Assessment

USGS Quadrangle:
Louisville West, KY
Louisville East, KY

Scale: 1. 24,000

SITE LOCATION MAP

E.ONUS.LLC
Paddy's Run
Jefferson County, Kentucky

September 2008 Project No. 12267-006-0005

FIGURE 1

ENSR ‘ AECOM




ENSR | AECOM

Appendix A

EDR Report

J\12267-E.ON\12267-006 Phase 1 ESAs\Paddy's Run July 2008
Combustion Turbine\Draft Repor\EON Comments\FINAL DRAFT
Paddys Run.dac




Louisville Gas & Electric - Paddy s Run
West End of Bells Lane
Louisville, KY 40211

Inquiry Number: 02316005.2r
September 11, 2008

EDR® Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-STD-ARB



http://w.edrnet.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION E_G_E
Executive SUMMANY. . . e - - ES1
Overview Map. - - o o o e 2
Detail Map. . - oo e e e 3
Map Findings Summary. _ e 4
Map Findings. _ - _ o e 6
Orphan Summary. - e et 546
Zip Scan Report. _ e ZIP-1
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. - - . ________.____ GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ __ . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary.______.______ . A-2
Physical Setting Source Map. - - _ - e e - A-12
Physical Setting Source Map Findings_ - _ _ . L. A-13
Physical Setting Source Records Searched_ _ _ ___ ____________ ... A-125

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC02316005.2r Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’'s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

WEST END OF BELLS LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40211

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 38.223250 - 38° 13' 23.7"
Longitude (West): 85.839640 - 85° 50' 22.7"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 601571.1

UTM Y (Meters): 4231016.0

Elevation: 446 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 38085-B7 LOUISVILLE WEST, KY
Most Recent Revision: 1998

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - PADDY KY UST N/A
4512 BELLS LN
LOUISVILLE, KY 40211

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CANE RU RCRA-SQG KYD000827451
5252 CANE RUN RD FINDS

LOUISVILLE, KY 40216 KY HIST LF

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO. FINDS KY0000194654
4900 BARDSTOWN ROAD RCRA-CESQG

LOUISVILLE, KY 40291

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC SOUTH S FTTS N/A
4664 JENNINGS LAND HISTFTTS
LOUISVILLE, KY 40218

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC WATERSI FINDS 110035931141
233 WEST WASHINGTON STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

TC02316005.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - CANE
5252 CANE RUN RD
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC-GAS C
500 S 13TH ST
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.-PAR
4157 PARK BOULEVARD
LOUISVILLE, KY 40209

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC7TH & O
731 WEST ORMSBY
LOUISVILLE, KY 40203

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPA
211 WEST OAK STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 40203

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPA

SE CORNER OF LOGAN AND MARY STREETS

LOUISVILLE, KY 2

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPA
709 SOUTH THIRD STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 4

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.
311 WEST CHESTNUT STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.-BRO
820 WEST BROADWAY
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC MILL CR
14660 DIXIE HWY
LOUISVILLE, KY 40272

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO-PADD
WEST END OF BELLS LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40212

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC-AUBURND
6900 ENTERPRISE DR
LOUISVILLE, KY 40214

KY SHWS
Facility Status: Closed

KY SWF/LF
KY UsT

KY UST

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

FINDS
RCRA-NonGen

RCRA-CESQG

DOT OPS

DOT OPS

FINDS
RCRA-NonGen

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

RCRA-SQG
FINDS

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

N/A

N/A

KYD985081496

KYD991277302

KYR000045880

N/A

N/A

KYD006845505

KYD985081512

KYD000827469

KYD000827477

KYD980843239
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LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO
2041 S 418T STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY -4-02

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO
2900 FERN VALLEY ROAD
LOUISVILLE, KY 40213

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO. AUB
6900 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40214

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO-GAS
500 S 13TH ST
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC SOU SER
4664 JENNINGS LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40218

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPA
211 WEST OAK STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 40203

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC
S 7TH ST AND W ORMSBY
LOUISVILLE, KY 40203

LOUISVILLE G&E PADDYS RUN STA
4512 BELLS LN
LOUISVILLE, KY 40211

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.-EAS
10300 BALLARDSVILLE ROAD
LOUISVILLE, KY 40222

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.-WAT
119 NORTH THIRD STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC
N JACKSON ST
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.-OHI
SHIPPINGPORT ISLAND
LOUISVILLE, KY 40212

DOT OPS
DOT OPS
RCRA-NonGen

FINDS
RCRA-NonGen

PADS
FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

FINDS
Manufactured Gas Plants
KY NPDES

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

Manufactured Gas Plants

FINDS
RCRA-CESQG

N/A

N/A

KYD985113745

KYR000018895

KYD991277245

110032987481

N/A

N/A

KYD981753486

KYD985083914

N/A

KYD985081504
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPA DOT OPS N/A
SEATONVILLE ROAD/MONTY LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40291

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.-C TRIS 40216LSVLL52
5252 CANE RUN RD
LOUISVILLE, KY 40216

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC Manufactured Gas Planis N/A
N JACKSON ST AND FRANKLIN
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC Manufactured Gas Plants N/A
W ORMSBY AVE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40203

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. e National Priority List

Proposed NPL...____.___._._. Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL............._... National Priority List Deletions

NPLLIENS. ...t Federal Superfund Liens

LIENS 2 e, CERCLA Lien Information

US ENG CONTROLS......... Engineering Controls Sites List

US INSTCONTROL..______.. Sites with Institutional Controls

HMIRS. e Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
USCDL. .o Clandestine Drug Labs

US BROWNFIELDS.......... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

DOD. e Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. e Formerly Used Defense Sites

LUCIS. e Land Use Control Information System

CONSENT. e Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. e Records Of Decision

UMTRA e Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

DEBRISREGIONS. .._______. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl. e Open Dump Inventory

MINES. e Mines Master Index File

SSTS. e Section 7 Tracking Systems

MLTS. e Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

SCRD DRYCLEANERS. ____. State Coalition for Redediation of Drycleaners Listing
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

INSHWS. ... List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model
INSWF/ILF. .. Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

INLUST. e Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

INUST. e, Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks
INDELSHWS. .__ . ......._. Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List

INBULK Lo Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
INMANIFEST ... ... Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

KY INSTCONTROL.....__... State Superfund Database

INAUL ..o Sites with Restrictions

KYVCP. et Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

INVCP. Voluntary Remediation Program Site List

KY DRYCLEANERS..____.__. Drycleaner Listing

INDRYCLEANERS........._. Drycleaner Facility Listing

IN BROWNFIELDS ___....... Brownfields Site List

KY BROWNFIELDS.._....... Kentucky Brownfield Inventory

KYCDL e Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing

KYAIRS. ..o Permitted Airs Facility Listing

INAIRS. e Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing

INTIER2 __ .. ... Tier 2 Facility Listing

KYLEAD. ..o, Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIANRESERV. _....._..... Indian Reservations

INDIANODI. o Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIANLUST. . ..o Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANUST. ... Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
INDIANVCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
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proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase

for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/09/2008 has revealed that there are 2
CERCLIS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
DUPONT LOUISVILLE WORKS ~ 4200 CAMP GROUND ROAD 172-1 8 F59 205
MOBILE TANK CAR SERVICES 4135 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE 171 329

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS

sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed

and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site. )

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/03/2007 has revealed that there are
9 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir - MapID Page
TEXACO SALES TERMINAL. 33-250 4510 BELLS LN 1/4 - 1/2E B38 102
BELLS LANE CITY DUMP 4400 BELLS LANE 12-1 E Cc48 140
REYNOLDS METALS CO LOUISVILLE 4101 CAMPGROUND RD 1/2-1 SSE D53 152
SCOTT WILLIAM G CONTRACTORS 4000 CAMPGROUND RD 1/2-1 SSE E56 199
MID-EAST SALES SITE 4205 CAMPGROUND RD 172-1 S H69 325
ROHM & HAAS INC 4300 CAMPGROUND RD 172-1 § K79 376
BELLS LANE RAMP 1-264 & BELLS LANE 12-1 E 82 488
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
DUPONT'S ASH DISPOSAL FIELD 4200 CAMPGROUND ROAD 172-1 8 55 198
BP OIL LOUISVILLE TERMINAL 1500 SOUTHWESTERN PARKW 1/2-1 NNE J78 375

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows

which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective

action activity.
A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/25/2008 has revealed that there are 5
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
DUPONT LOUISVILLE WORKS 4200 CAMP GROUND ROAD 172-1 8 F59 205
ASHLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY 4185 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE G65 294
MOBILE TANK CAR SERVICES 4135 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE I71 329
ROHM & HAAS INC 4300 CAMPGROUND RD 17/2-1 S K79 376
AMERICAN SYNTHETIC RUBBER CORP 4500 CAMPGROUND RD 1-2 SSW L86 492
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RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous wasie as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite o a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there are
3 RCRA-TSDF sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
DUPONT LOUISVILLE WORKS 4200 CAMP GROUND ROAD 172-1 S F59 205
ASHLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY 4185 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE G65 294
ROHM & HAAS INC v 4300 CAMPGROUND RD 172-1 S K79 376

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access fo data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

~ waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
REYNOLDS METALS CO LOUISVILLE 4101 CAMPGROUND RD 1/2-1 SSE D53 152
DUPONT LOUISVILLE WORKS 4200 CAMP GROUND ROAD 172-1 S F59 205

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
CHEVRON TERMINAL 4401 BELLS LANE 172-1 E Cc47 117

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there are
2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
FIRST RECOVERY 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B34 98
CARBIDE/GRAPHITE GROUP INC, TH 4400 BELLS LANE 12-1 E c51 145

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2008 has revealed that there
- are 7 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

. Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
TEXACO SALES TERMINAL 33-250 4510 BELLS LN 1/4 - 1/2E B38 102
CASTROL REPROCESSING SERVICES 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B42 110
BOC GASES 4400 BELLS LANE 172-1 E Cc50 143
REYNOLDS METALS CO PLANT #5 4101 CAMPGROUND ROAD 1/2-1 SSE D52 150
CONOCO, INC. 4200 CAMPGROUND ROAD 172-1 S F58 203
LOUISVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT-DRI 4201 ALGONQUIN PARKWAY  1/2-1 ENE G61 290
CITY OF LOUISVILLE-DIV OF POLI 4201 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE G62 292

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2007 has revealed that there are 2
ERNS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID  Page
4510 BELLS LANE 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B39 109
BOX 3727 4400 BELLS LANE BOX 3727 4400 BELLS LAN 1/4 - 1/2E 45 116

FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/12/2008 has revealed that there is 1 FTTS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map ID  Page
CASTROL INDUSTRIAL 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B41 109

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all

ten EPA regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA

regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
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database. It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is
no longer updated.

A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there is 1
HIST FTTS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
CASTROL INDUSTRIAL 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B41 109

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/31/2008 has revealed that there is 1 [CIS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
MILLER OIL COMPANY 4504 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B44 115

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers” to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (S1A); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2008 has revealed that there are 5
FINDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

FIRST RECOVERY 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B34 98

TEXACO SALES TERMINAL 33-250 4510 BELLS LN 14 -1/2E B38 102

OPCON INC 4510 BELLS LN 114 - 1/12E B40 109

CASTROL REPROCESSING SERVICES 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 - 1/2E B42 110

MILLER OIL COMPANY 4504 BELLS LANE 114 - 1/12E B43 114
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

KY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent fo CERCLIS. These sites

may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s Uncontrolled
Site Branch List. ’

A review of the KY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/28/2008 has revealed that there are 29
KY SHWS sites within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map ID Page

CHEVRON TERMINAL 4401 BELLS LANE 17/2-1 E C47 117
Facility Status: Closed
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page

ECKART ALUMINUM 4101 CAMPGROUND RD 1/2-1 SSE D54 185
Facility Status: Active ,‘

DUPONT 4200 CAMP GROUND RD 172-1 8 F60 285
Facility Status: Closed

LOUISVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT F 4201 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE G63 293
Facility Status: Closed ‘

CHEM-WASH 4111 RALPH AVE 12-1 8 F64 204
Facility Status: Closed

ASHLAND CHEMICAL CO 4185 ALGONQUIN PKWY 112-1 ENE G66 310

Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active

DUPONT PERFORMANCE ELASTOMERS 4242 CAMPGROUND RD 172-1 S H67 311
Facility Status: Closed
NOVEON INC 4200 BELLS LN 12-1 E 70 328

Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Active

MOBILE TANK CAR SERVICES 4135 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE I71 329
Facility Status: Closed
ZEON CHEMICALS INC - KENTUCKY 4100 BELLS LANE 17/2-1 E 73 361

Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Closed

KOCH LANDFILL 3810 CAMPGROUND RD 12-1 SE 74 366
Facility Status: Active
SUPERAMERICA GROUP 4125 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 ENE 175 366

Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed

MORRIS FORMAN WWTP (MSD) 4522 ALGONQUIN PKWY 172-1 NE 76 367
Facility Status: Closed

ROHM & HAAS - LOUISVILLE PLANT 4300 CAMP GROUND RD 12-1 8 K80 487
Facility Status: Closed

GIBSON AVE DRUM SITE 4300 GIBSON LN 1/2-1 NE 83 489
Facility Status: Closed

ROBINSON WRECKING COMPANY INC 3523 CAMPGROUND ROAD 17-2 SE 84 489

Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

CAMPGROUND LANDFILL 4501 CAMPGROUND RD 1-2 SSW L85 491
Facility Status: Active
AMERICAN SYNTHETIC RUBBER CORP 4500 CAMPGROUND RD 1-2 SSW L86 492

Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Closed

KRAMERS LANE INERT LANDFILL 4501 CAMPGROUND RD 1-2 SSW L87 535
Facility Status: Active

SOUTHERN MATERIALS SERVICES 3402 VOGT AVE 1-2 SSE 88 535
Facility Status: Active

NALLY & WINSATT 3330 CAMPGROUND RD 1-2 ESE M89 536
Facility Status: Closed

HARTLAGE MACHINE CO 3320 CAMPGROUND RD 1-2 ESE M90 536
Facility Status: Closed :
Facility Status: Active
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KY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Owner/Facility Report of All Tanks Regardless of Status list.

A review of the KY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2008 has revealed that there are 6

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
MARATHON OIL 3920 KRAMERS LANE 1-2 SsSW 91 537
Facility Status: Active
ZOELLER CO 3649 CANE RUN RD 1-2 E 93 545
Facility Status: Closed
DUVALLE EDUCATION CENTER 3500 BOHNE AVE 1-2 ENE 94 545
Facility Status: Closed
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
RALPH AVENUE DRUM DUMP 4002 RALPH AVE 12-1 8 68 324
Facility Status: Closed
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LL 4510 ALGONQUIN PKWY 12-1 NE 72 353
Facility Status: Active
BP OIL CO LOUISVILLE TERMINAL 1500 SOUTHWESTERN PKWY  1/2-1 NNE J77 369
Facility Status: Active
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP 4724 CAMPGROUND WAY 1-2 SSW 92 543
Facility Status: Active
KY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/L.andfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s List of All Active Contained & Residential Landfills/List of All Transfer Stations.
A review of the KY SWFILF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/18/2008 has revealed that there are
3 KY SWF/LF sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
DUPONT 4200 CAMP GROUND RD 172-1 S F60 285
MORRIS FORMAN WWTP (MSD) 4522 ALGONQUIN PKWY 1/2-1 NE 76 367
ROHM & HAAS - LOUISVILLE PLANT 4300 CAMP GROUND RD 12-1 8 K81 488
KY HIST LF: This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the
landfill listing. A listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental
Protection.
A review of the KY HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2003 has revealed that there is
1 KY HIST LF site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
PADDYS RUN COMBUSTION TURBINE =~ WEST END OF BELL LANE 1/4 - 1/12ZWNW 46 116
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KY UST sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map.ID - Page
" TEXACO SALES TERMINAL 33-250 4510 BELLS LN 1/4 - 1/2E B38 102

CHEVRON TERMINAL 4401 BELLS LANE 1/2-1 E c47 117

CARBIDE GRAPHITE GROUP INC 4400 BELLS LN 12-1 E - C49 141

ECKART ALUMINUM 4101 CAMPGROUND RD 1/2-1 SSE D54 185

LVL 019 4001 RALPH AVE 1/2-1 SSE E57 200

DUPONT 4200 CAMP GROUND RD . 12-1 8 F60 285
IN SPILLS: The List of Spills Incidents from The Department of Environmental Management.

A review of the IN SPILLS iist, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 IN SPILLS site

within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

Not reported 4510 BELLS LANE 1/4 -1/2E B36 100
KY ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites that use engineering controls.

A review of the KY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2008 has revealed that

there is 1 KY ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation : Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page

ECKART ALUMINUM 4101 CAMPGROUND RD 1/2-1 SSE D54 185
KY NPDES: A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

A review of the KY NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2008 has revealed that there are 2

KY NPDES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page

TRANSMONTAIGNE PROD SERV INC 4510 BELLS LN 1/4 - 1/2E B35 99

OPCON INC 4510 BELLS LN 14 -112E B37 101
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY |

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

PARKER COMMERCIAL STORAGE

PARK DUVALLE SUBD

APPLETON LANE DRUMS

FLOYD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
GOODRICH B F CO CHEMICAL GROUP PIT
KOCH LANDFILL

SEVENTH STREET DISPOSAL & RECYCLIN
AT AND T LONG LINES EDWARDSVILLE |
11101 BLUEGRASS PKWY - UPS BLU

9828 BLUEGRASS PKWY LOUISVILLE

3620 S 7TH ST ‘

SEPTIC PUMP OUT - REPORTED 86 LOAD
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY (SPILL)
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPAN
NATIONAL TURNPIKE WIDENING PRJ
NEW MARKET SUBD MSD

THORNHILL SUBD MSD

PARK DUVALLS PHASE 2

ADAMS RUN SUBD SECTION 1

MEIER STORE #162

Database(s)

KY SHWS

KY SHWS
CERCLIS, FINDS
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
KY SWF/LF
FINDS, IN MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen
HMIRS

HMIRS

ERNS

ERNS

ICIS

DOT OPS

KY NPDES

KY NPDES

KY NPDES

KY NPDES

KY NPDES

KY NPDES
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¥ Target Property 0 116 18 1/4 Miles

4  Sites at elevations higher than

or equal to the target property Indian Reservations BIA

¢ Sites at elevations lower than Oil & Gas pipelings
the target property 100 Hlood zon
4 Manufactured Gas Plants 500 vea ﬂood one
&  Sensitive Receptors N f—yealrwoil zgrlwe ;
National Priority List Sites ational etland inventory
E Dept. Defense Sites State Wetlands
’ This report includes Interactive Map Layers 1o
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.
SITE NAME: Louisville Gas & Electric - Paddy s Run CLIENT: ENSR Consulting & Engineering
ADDRESS: West End of Bells Lane CONTACT: Dianne Donovan
Louisville KY 40211 INQUIRY #. 02316005.2r
LAT/LONG: 38.2233/85.8396 DATE: September 11, 2008 3:23 pm

Copyright © 2008 EDR, Inc. ¢ 2008 Tala Atlas Rel. 07/2007.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property = (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 W4-12 12-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Delisted NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL LIENS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERCLIS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
CERC-NFRAP 1.000 0 0 1 8 NR 9
LIENS 2 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.500 0 0 0 4 1 5
RCRA-TSDF 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
RCRA-LQG 0.750 0 0 0 2 NR 2
RCRA-SQG X 0.750 0 0 0 1 NR 1
RCRA-CESQG X 0.750 0 0 1 1 NR 2
RCRA-NonGen X 0.750 0 0 2 5 NR 7
US ENG CONTROLS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US INST CONTROL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ERNS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
HMIRS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOT OPS X 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US CDL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
FUDS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
LUCIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
ROD 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
UMTRA 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DEBRIS REGION ¢ 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
MINES 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
TRIS X 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TSCA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FTTS X 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HISTFTTS X 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
SSTS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ICIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
PADS X 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MLTS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINDS X 0.500 0 0 5 NR NR 5
RAATS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
KY SHWS X 1.500 0 0 0 18 11 29
IN SHWS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
KY SWFILF X 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
IN SWF/LF 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 114 -1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
KY HIST LF X 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
IN LUST N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
KY SB193 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
KY UST X 0.750 0 0 1 5 NR 6
INUST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IN DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IN BULK 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IN MANIFEST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IN SPILLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
KY ENG CONTROLS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
KY INST CONTROL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IN AUL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
KY VCP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INVCP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
KY DRYCLEANERS 0.750 0 0 0 "0 NR 0
IN DRYCLEANERS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IN BROWNFIELDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
KY BROWNFIELDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
KY CDL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
KY NPDES X 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
KY AIRS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IN AIRS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INTIER 2 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
KY LEAD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
KY PSTEAF 1.000 0 0 0 (4] NR 0
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
INDIAN ODI 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN LUST 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN VCP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants X 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance , EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1 LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - PADDYS RUN STATION KY UST U003990795
Target 4512 BELLS LN ) N/A
Property LOUISVILLE, KY 40211
Site 1 of 33 in cluster A

Actual: UsT:
446 ft. Sequence Id: 4650056

Facility 1D: 48036

Subject tem Id: 4

Tank Status: Exempt Tank

Inert Material Code: Not reported

Tank Material: Single Wall Steel

Tank External Protection: None

Tank Internal Protection: Unknown

Tank Overfill Protection: Unknown

Pipe Material: Unknown

Pipe External Protection: Unknown

Pipe Type: Unknown

Pipe Release Detection: Unknown

Pipe Rel Detect Suc Code:  UNK

Pipe Leak Detect Code: NON

Installation Date: 1/11947 12:00:00 AM

Closed In Place Date: Not reported

Relined Date: Not reported

Last Contained Date: Not reported

Closed in Place Date: Not reported

Removed Date: Not reported

Change in Service Date: Not reported

Tank Pit Num: Not reported

Compartment Nurm: 1

Tank Substance Code: KER

Capacity in Gallons: 1000

Tank Manufctr Code: Not reported

Pipe Manufctr Code: Not reported

Last Tank Test Date: Not reported

Last Pipe Test Date: Not reported

Lining Insp Date: Not reported

Last Cp Test Date: Not reported

Added To Flex Date: Not reported

Added To Piping Date: Not reported

Added To Tank Date: Not reported

Piping installation Date: Not reported

Owner Name: Louisville Gas & Electric Company

Owner Address: 220 W Main St

Owener City,St,Zip: Louisville, KY 40232

Owner Phone: 502-627-2997

Latitude: -85.846111

Longitude: 38.221111

Subject Item Category Code: STOR

Internal Document 1D: 0

Sequence Id: 4650056

Facility 1D: 48036

Subject ltem Id: 7

Tank Status: Exempt Tank

Inert Material Code: Not reported

Tank Material: Single Wall Steel

Tank External Protection: None
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC - PADDYS RUN STATION (Continued)

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Overfill Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe External Protection:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Release Detection:
Pipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
Pipe Leak Detect Code:
Installation Date:
Closed In Place Date:
Relined Date:

Last Contained Date:
Closed in Piace Date:
Removed Date:

Change in Service Date:
Tank Pit Num:
Compartment Num:
Tank Substance Code:
Capacity in Gallons:
Tank Manufetr Code:
Pipe Manufctr Code:
Last Tank Test Date:
Last Pipe Test Date:
Lining Insp Date:

Last Cp Test Date:
Added To Flex Date:
Added To Piping Date:
Added To Tank Date:
Piping Installation Date:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owener City,St,Zip:
Owner Phone:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Subject Item Category Code:

Internal Document ID:

Sequence Id:

Facility 1D’

Subject Item Id:

Tank Status:

inert Material Code:
Tank Material:

Tank External Protection:
Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Overfill Protection:
Pipe Material:

Pipe External Protection:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Release Detection:
P